
Mr * Botierty
to initial
June vouchers

Apportion-
ment for the
fiscal year
ending June
30,1920.

MMw^^f^iMiWlo^^ihG^kaed.' very r materially as has also the cost of la-
bor and materials, and I feel that by making this arrangement the cost of
the working drawings will be taken care of when the work exceeds $100,000.00

I assure you I appreciate our Business relations and I make this
proposition as I have great interest in the College, and appreciate the dis-
tinction of being connected with it. •

Very Respectfully,
> ' . - (signed) E. A, Bowd,

Architect*

On motion of Mr. Wallace,'Mr. Doherty was authorized to initial the

June Touchers. -

Secretary

August 12, 1919.

MEETING OF THE STATE BOARD Otf'AGRICULTURE.

Chatham Experiment Station. .

9:30 o'clock A.M.

Doherty

Present, president Kedzie, Messrs. Wallace, Graham, Woodman, and

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved without reading.

On motion of Mr. Doherty, the following apportionment for the fis-

cal year ending June 30, 1920 was adopted:

President t.
Secretary
Registrar
Alumni Recorder
Commencement Expenses^
Convocations
General Lectures
Hospitals •
Freight & Cartage
Advertising
Bacteriology
Botany
Chemistry
Economics
English
Entomology
History

- Library
Mathematics
Meteorolog5p
Physics
Physical Training
Soology
Agricultural Education
Animal Husbandry
Dairy Husbandry
Dean of Agriculture
Farm Crops
Farm & Horses
Farm Mechanics
Forestry
Horticulture
Poultry
Soils
Special Courses
Dean of Engineering
Civil Engineering
Electrical Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Drawing & Design
Anat omy
Pathology • .
Veterinary Science
Surgery & Clinic
Dean of Home Economics ,

.... • Domestic Art
[. Domestic Science
. Military
. . . Summer School

- Salaries

$1200.00
*f 000 .00
2160.00
2000.00
500.00

1200.00
500.00

100G0.00
1500.00
2^00.00
6000.00
2000.00
2000.00
50.00

18^0.00
150.00

3265.00
250.00
25*00

^•000.00
6500.00
500.00

5000.00
5-000.00

2000.00
9300.00
2000.00
1500.00

11000.00
ifQOO.OO
2800.00
8000.00
1100.00

3000.00
10000.00
725.00

1000.00
2500.00
6500.00
1200.00
1500.00
1500.00,
750.00
©QQ©0

1 i



Experiment Station, Hatch •#15,000-00 .
• • « Adams 15,000.00 .

' '• * •••• S t a t e • • • • • _ • ' 9 8 , 7 2 5 •00 ] "
' So. Haven Exp. Sta . $2506.00H"

U. P. Exp. Sta. 12500.00) ''-.'"
Bulletins . 1*K)00.00) :
General Budget 69725.00)
Extension Lever Federal^propriation

• • - * State State
« S t a t e . •- . •

, General 10,0/^0.00
Cleaning l5,pQ0.0G
Maintenance & Repairs .• .

of Buildings . . .
Maintenance of Grounds 10,000.00.
Telephones 1,500.00
Electric Lights 15,000.00
Heating , ifO,000.00
Purchase of Land "
Hew Buildings & - • • •. . .- ... .- , .-: . :

Additions ^1,000.00
• Land Improvements -

other than Buildings 1,000.00

Total 713,6^0.00

Where apportionments are not shown the balance carried over,, and the

estimated receipts are sufficient* ...--..

On motion of Mr* Wallace, the following budget as recommended by Di-

rector Shaw, for the Experiment Station was approved.

The following statement- contains the. estimated budget items of the

various sections of the Sxperiment Station Division for the fiscal year

beginning July 1st, 1919 viz: , . .

Farm Crops ..........••• $5,000.00
Chemistry £,800.00
Soils . .' ^,050.00
Bacteriology.... • 5,150.00
Botany 3,750*00
Farm-Mechanics 3,000.00
Horticulture ..••..•••.....•......*•..... 2,000.00
Entomology • • • • • • • • • • 600.00
Forestry 75O.OO
Dairy Husbandry . . . . . . . . . 3,700.00
Director*s Office • • • • • • • • • 800.00
Library . 200.00
Poultry » 300.00
Animal Husbandry • • . • • • • • • • • • • , . . . . 1,000.00.
ToTal 35,100.00

Both the Adams and Hatch funds have been completely apportioned on salar-
ies in addition to ̂ 5 $625 from State funds. The total increase in salaries

on Experiment pay roll charged to State funds Is #16,350.00 for the j-ear.

The following statement includes the present status of the Experiment
Station_with.the: State.funds including budgets which are.being submitted for
your consideration. . •

State funds apportioned to Station salaries .......... #*J-5,625.00
Overdraft as explained in accompanying letter •••••••• l5-,G00.00 .
Operating expenses of sections of divisions ,..,.••••. ^5*100.00

'•'•>.::-". Total .911-,725.00
Estimated receipts for ;the year •..••.••«••••....••••• 25.0~QQ.QQ
;Total apportionment asked from State funds. ..••.••...• 69,725.00

'In the apportionment of funds to salaries, a very equitable division
was made in order to give the institutional funds full credit on Station
account. This makes the total amount of#69,725 asked for from State ap-
pear to contain a much larger increase over last year than is really the
case, as current College funds have borne more than their just share of
Station workers salary time in the past. I sincerely hope these requests
may be granted* They have been considered over and over again and have
been reduced to the lowest possible point consistent with the work we are
being called upon to do. I am submitting herewith, statements from most of
the sections,, describing the projects and the detailed plans for the use of
the funds sought. . ""•" . . . .

I have in ny hands, recommendations from several departments relating
to the"appointment of additional men, but am hot asking action in these
matters now. The recommendations are included in the accompanying laudgets ..
being submitted. Y o u r s YQXy traly> . . . . . . - . . • • •

(Signed) R. S. Shaw, . . -
Dean and Director.

',-."cv>

:'*> yJ

j Exp^ sta#:
J budget rec-j
I oinmended;b^|
j Director";
! ShawrV-

1-

\~y ^^^•V'^r-r;:''''i\



•'••"•"' ] ' ; " " ' • : • &

it^ud-get ."for) . On motion of Mr* Woodman, the following budget for Vocational
/ 'Vocationalj. ' . , - . ' . . .
f Teacher 1 V-Teacher Training .as recommended by Prof, French., was approved.
1; Training | ' .

recommended Pursuant to your request in regard to the annual budget, I
3v: "by Prof. Prer.cSubmit the following:
1 French i

Salaries
Director of Teacher Training #3,000,00
Instructor, Miss Edmonds 1,000.00

Critic
Teachers for Home Economics, Miss Fraser ........ 2,000.00
Assistant to Miss Fraser 1,800.00
Mr. Grover «>.•..•• 2,300.00

Maintenance ...
Traveling expenses ....*.•,.•....•*••. 600.00
Printing • 500.00
Communication .••••••••••••...•••»...«»••«••.'»««• 100.00
Clerical Services BOO.00
Supplies 400.00

• This .tikes the place of the former
Division "E" or Miscellaneous, according to
the new regulation of the Federal Board*
It will be necessary to secure a second Critic Teacher

in Home Economics and I have no idea one can be secured for less
than f1800*00* I talked this over with Miss Edmonds sometime ago and
I think I submitted the estimate in regard to salaries to the President*

Uniforms
for R*O*T*G /
referred to bers of the R*O*T*C* was referred to the President and Secretary wxth
Pres*& Sec

ft-ity at Ghat

P i - for
f-;f-uture de-
velopment
of the Gra4

;..ham Hort•
* Sta*

^Chatham Sxp
;.Sta*

I B.F.Latter
i .••appointed
JField Ac-
Uaountant in
^Dairying

the Board*
I enclose copy therefor of the estimated "budget for action of

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) ¥• H* French

On motion of Mr ~ Wallace, the matter of uniforms for the

power to act* . -

To meet the requirements of the War Department, the following

I Board reso- resolution'revising the action of the Board taken at a meeting held on
r lution. .

May 21, 1919 was om. motion of Mr. Doherty unanimously adopted i¥; aye

and no yotes as follows;

Mr* Wallace, Aye; Mr* Graham, Aye; Mr* Doherty, Aye* Mr* Wood-

man, Aye;
RESOLVED, "That the Secretary of the State Board-of Agriculture,

A* M* Brown, is hereby authorized to issue a bond to the United States of
America with the State Board of Agriculture as principal in the penal sum
of |1S,500*00 to cover &t> res received and possible future issues*11

^Conference
i:with Cl§ve^

Cliffs
i* regard4 authorized to confer with the Cleveland Cliffs Company in regard to se-

electric*-
- curing electric power at the Chatham Sxperiment Station with authority

to install it if the rate is satisfactory, the same not to exceed twelve

cents per £•¥• for lights and five cents for piaster*

On motion of Mr, Wallace, a committee consisting of Director Shaw,

l£r» Waterbury* and Processor Halligan was appointed to confer with.Mr• Gra-

ham, and lay out plans for.the future\ievelopment of the Graham Horticultural

Experiment Station and look after their execution*

On motion of Mr* ¥/oodman, Processor Halliagn was requested to

|-;Prof.*Halli-f visit the Chatham Sxperiemtn Station at his convenience' and advise as to
" gan to visit

• the ornament:al...planting around the buildings at that place*

:--'•• On motion of Mr* Wallace, the recommendation of Proffessor An-

derson that Mr* Byron F* Latter be appointed Field accountant in Dairying,

at a salary of fl,350*00 per annum, Beginning September 1st, to succeed

Mr, Lloyd C, atkins, whose term of employment will end during the month of Sept"*

i

i

i



: - • . . [ • - • ;

i

for

'i Way l ie >C 6.V" •-

{
j
resignations?

. w a s a p p r o v e d * / • " " ' ' "'. • • ' ' " - • • ' •-'•' •'- ' .-.: •••:~'~'.'"" "•''''-•'• ' '•••.' ' •.'-•; i ; ; t - ; > , - ; v ; - r : ^ 3 ^ ^ M ^

On motion of Mr. Doherty, Mr* !R. E. Decker was appointed County AGent •

for Eaton County, at a salary of $2,000.00* #1200*00 to be paid from Lever
. . . : • • • : • . . . - • . - • • . ' • - • ' i

funds and $800*00 to be paid by the county*' The appointment to date from Aug-... 1

u s e 2 0 * ' ; ' " " • • • ' • • • " ' • ' . .•"•".'• : / " " . ' • . ' - . ' ! ~ i . - , - •''••".'-. .'--^

On motion of Mr* Woodman, Marion Rogers was appointed Home Bfcmohstra- ]Marion;:Rog-
jera appoint^:

tio-n Agent in Wayne County, at a salary of #1,200*00* #1,000.00 to be paid .̂  led.Home. Dem;

by the College, and $200.00 by the County* ' The appointment to date from Sep^

tember 1st* " . v . ' ' .;

On motion of Mr. Wallace, the following resignations were accepted,

effective at the dates named* and the Secretary was requested to express to

the several persons, the appreciation of the Board for their services*• =: •
• - • - - . • • • . ' . . . ? " . . . • • % :

John H. Carmody, Extension Specialist in Horticulture,July 3lst.' '"~
Anna B* Cowles,State Leader Girls1 Clubs, . .. . August 3lst
Elizabeth L*Parker, Extension Specialist in Health, "" ••-'-. l£th
May Person, State Leader of Home Economics Extension, September 30th
Mabel Rogers, Home demonstration Agent, Wayne Co*,-. JEû sisĵ f.-;':'.-.'
Howard V. Kittle, County Agent, Hacoinb Co*, August 31st;

On motion of Mr. Doherty, the request of proffesso.r Barrows for the

reinstatement of. Stanard Bergquist, Instructor in Zoology, was approved, the

salary to be adjusted by the President and Secretary*

On motion of Mr* Doherty, Miss Ruby Stutsman was placed upon the

regular salary pay roll as stenographer, for the Bacteriological Dpartment, .

at a salary to be arranged by the president and Secretary*

On-motion of Mr. Doherty, the Committed on Liberal A#ts was author-

ized to set aside, from the funds in their hands, a reasonable sum for the

use of the M.A.6* Union*

On motion of Mr. Graham, the resignation of Mr* Homer M* Yfard, In-

structor in Civil Engineering, was accepted*, he. having been in military serv-

ice on leave of absence since May, 191?•

Stuts—
jinan appoint—
jed: StenoV I ^
jBaet • Dept •

Funds set
aside rpr!

jEesigiiaffcion j
I of -Homef:,JIJ
[Ward ac—?•;.
I cepted# . ; :.

On motion of Mr. Doherty, the request of Mr* H* w» Norton for author- JH*W*Horton 3\j
I author iz:e;d

r"
ity to prepare andexhibit of the various crops of the State to be shown at the ito\prepare?

_ ; ; - I exhibit for; 1
Live Stock iixhibition in Chicago and an appropriation to coyer the expense was lLiv:e
approved, and $300*00 allowed*

On motion of Mr* Graham, the request of the Orphic Literary Society

for society rooms in Wells Hall was referred to the President and Secretary

with power to act* . . " - '•_•.. .

. On--motion of Mr. Doherty, the appointment of Dr* 0*A*Taylor to suc-

ceed Dr. J. W. Benner, resigned,, was approved at a salary of $1900*00*

On motion of Mr* Woodman, Miss Ossie Hughes was appointed Assist-

ant Prof'-essor of. Domestic Science, at a salary of' $1600*00 per annum, begin-

ning September 1st, and Miss Helen Gillett was appointed half-time Graduate

Assistant in Home Economics at a salary of $500 per annum, beginning Septem-

ber 1st*

On motion of Mr* Doherty, the resignations of Miss Zella Bigelow,

Assistant Proflfessor in Domestic Art, and Miss Edna Garvin, Associate.Proffess-'

or in Domestic "Science, were accepted, the latter to take effect Sept emebr 1st •>

Exhibition. ,
in Chicago • |

|-"Iay;j:or:.a^J:j
|v- pointed*\V.;|

| Oasie Hughef
I appoint e<i "-*§|
\ As s t *' Pr$i**; ̂
lo-f DoiE*adi;^v

|Heien:vGil^v:-:-"
j l e t t ^ Time,;
|Grad*Asst* v-"
jHome Eeon*. .."



' • Resignation
- G*A*Meiick|

accepted*
0* T* "Good-

[win his suc-f
I cessor*

AinsleyThelma
appointed
clerk in
Dairy Dept*

•Resignation
of Clara Waber
accepted*

Bertha Beeb4
her successor

Sec ly* to ask
State Con-
stabulary to
vacate Col-
lege land

&rahani
to initial
vouchers*

On motion of Mr* Graham, the resignation of Mr* C* A* Melick, Asso-

ciate Proffessor of Civil Engineering, was accepted to take effect September

1st*"

On motion of Mr* Doherty, the resignation of Mr* Hewhall, Associate

Processor in Dairy Husbandly, was accepted, effective September 1st, and Mr*

0* To Goodwin was appointed to succeed him at a salaxy of $2,700#00 per annum,

beginning September 1st*

On motion of Mr* Doherty, Miss Thelma Ainsley was appointed Junior

Clerk and stenographer in the Dairy Department at a salary of $800*00 per

annum*

On motion of Mr* Doherty, the resignation of Miss Clara Waber,

Senior Clerk and Stenographer in the Dairy Department, was accepted and

Miss Bertha JBeebe was appointed to succeed her at a salary of §1050*00 a

year, beginning September 1st*

On motion of Mr* Graham, the Secretary was instructed to request

the State Constabulary to' vacate land leased by the' College for the duration

of the war * by November 1, 1919*

On motion of Mr* Woodman, expense" accounts of the Board members

were approved*

On motion of Mr* Doh^rt3r, Mr* Graham was authorized to initial the

vouchers*

On motion adjourned*

Secretary


